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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE )
CORPORATION, )
)
Plaintiff, )

) No.
V. )
)
SUSAN M. BLOOM, )
)
Defendant. )

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by
entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR ATTORNEY AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LOCAL HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
TELEPHONE: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

Z
@

V.

SUSAN M. BLOOM,

S N Nt N N e N N e’ e’

Defendant.

INTRODUCTION

This is an action for repossession of specific goods and for money damages arising out of
defaults by defendant, Susan M. Bloom (hereinafter “Defendant”) for nonpayment and otherwise under
the terms of a Retail Installment Sale Contract whereby plaintiff, Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation,
(hereinafter “NMAC”), as assignee of TEAM MOTOR SALES, INC., financed Defendant’s purchase of

the following vehicle: (one) 1 new 2004 Nissan XTERRA, SW; VIN: SN1ED28Y34C659321.

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff, Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation, (“NMAC”) is a corporation organized
under the laws of Delaware, is authorized to conduct business in Pennsylvania, and has a regular place of

business at 8900 Freeport Parkway, Irving, Texas 75063-6622.

2. Defendant, Susan M. Bloom, is an adult individual having a last known address of 313

Kent Street, Curwensville, Clearfield County, PA 16833-1234.

3. On or about September 9, 2004 Defendant executed a Simple Interest Retail Installment
Contract (the "Contract") whereby NMAC, as assignee of TEAM MOTOR SALES, INC., financed

Defendant’s purchase of one (1) new 2004 Nissan XTERRA, SW; VIN: SN1ED28Y34C659321 (the



"Vehicle"). The Cash Price for the Vehicle was $26,018.00. A true and correct copy of the Contract is

attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference and marked Exhibit “A.”

4. Pursuant to the terms of the Contract, Defendant agreed to pay NMAC the Amount
Financed of $28,289.49, with interest at the rate of 1% per annum, in sixty (60) monthly installments of
$483.57 each, beginning October 9, 2004 and on the same day of each month thereafter, for a Total of

Payments of $29,014.20.

S. Pursuant to the Contract, Defendant granted NMAC a purchase money security interest in
the Vehicle to secure Defendant’s obligations. A true and correct copy of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Certificate of Title for a Vehicle evidencing NMAC’s perfected first lien on the defendant’s

title to Vehicle is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference and marked Exhibit "B."

6. Defendant failed and refused to make timely payments to NMAC and is in default under
the terms of the Contract. As of August 21, 2006, the outstanding arrearage owed NMAC by Defendant
under the Contract totaled $4,352.13, consisting of outstanding monthly payments of $4,303.78 and late

fees of $48.35.

7. Despite numerous demands by NMAC, Defendant has failed and refused to pay her
obligations due and owing to NMAC under the Contract. NMAC has not received any payments from

Defendant since November 15, 2005.

8. As aresult of Defendant's defaults under the Contract, NMAC declared the entire unpaid
balance of the Contract to be immediately due and payable and NMAC has an immediate and exclusive
right to possession of the Vehicle. A copy of the acceleration letter dated July 20, 2006 to Defendant is

attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein.

9. Under the terms of the Contract, Defendant agreed to reimburse NMAC for any expense

incurred by NMAC in protecting or enforcing its rights under the Contract, including, without limitation,



reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal expenses and all expenses of taking possession, holding, preparing

for disposition and disposing of the Vehicle.

10. Upon information and belief, Defendant continues to use the Vehicle without paying
NMAC, causing diminution in the value of NMAC’s collateral. The approximate wholesale value for

vehicles of similar age, make and model as the Vehicle is $15,850.00.

11. As of August 21, 2006, the amount due and owing NMAC under the Contract was

$21,952.64, plus accruing interest and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs, as follows:

Current principal balance $21,818.81
Current interest balance 85.48
Late charges 48.35
TOTAL (plus costs, $21,952.64
reasonable attorneys’ fees and
interest)

COUNT 1

RECOVERY OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

12. NMAC incorporates herein by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 11 of the

Complaint as if expressly set forth herein.

13. Asaresult of Defendant’s failure to make payments and to otherwise comply with her
other obligations under the Contract, NMAC is entitled to immediate possession of the Vehicle.
Defendant is obligated to immediately surrender possession of the Vehicle to NMAC but has failed and
refused to surrender the Vehicle to NMAC despite proper demand therefor.

COUNT 11
BREACH OF CONTRACT

14, NMAC incorporates herein by reference the allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 13 of

this Complaint as if expressly set forth herein.



15. Asaresult of Defendant’s failure to make payments and to otherwise comply with his
other obligations under the Contract, Defendant is liable to NMAC in the total amount, as of August 21,
2006, of $21,952.64, plus accruing interest at the legal rate per annum and reasonable attorneys’ fees and

Costs.

16.  If Defendant continues to wrongfully detain the Vehicle, NMAC will continue to incur
special damages in an amount which cannot be computed until removal of the Vehicle from Defendant’s
possession is complete, but which will include the amounts set forth in Paragraph 11 of this Complaint
together with amounts expended to recover the Vehicle, including the cost of personnel and equipment

necessary to remove the Vehicle from Defendant’s possession.

PRAYERS FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiff, NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION prays in

this action:

1. For judgment in favor of NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
and against Defendant, Susan M. Bloom, for the recovery and possession of the Vehicle, one (1) 2004
Nissan XTERRA, SW; VIN: SN1ED28Y34C659321, or for damages of $15,850, the value of same, in

case NMAC cannot obtain possession of same.

2. For judgment in favor of NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
and against Defendant, Susan M. Bloom, for damages for breach of contract in the amount of $21,952.64

as of August 21, 2006, plus interest at the legal rate per annum.

3. For special damages to be determined for Defendant’s wrongful detention of the

Vehicle.

4, For the costs of this action and attorneys’ fees incurred by Plaintiff.



For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

LECLAIRE GRIEWAHN & SCOTT LLC

David A. Scott
PA 1.D. No. 17387

105 26™ Street, Suite 203
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 560-4422

Counsel for Plaintiff, NISSAN MOTOR
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION



VERIFICATION

I, Annette Wyatt, Customer Account Representative for Nissan Motor Acceptance
Corporation, verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: %lu l 0L @uﬂt w’kﬂ(

Annette Wyatt
Customer Account Representatlve
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation
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LECLAIRE GRIEWAHN & SCOTT LLC
A'ITORNEYS;8§~LAW PH. 412-560-4422
105 26™ STREET
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222

July 20, 2006

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
NO. 7005 1160 0003 5067 4465

Susap M. Bloom
313 Kent Street
Curwensville, PA 16833-1234

Re:  Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation (“NMAC) Account No.
90102437910710001; 2004 Nissan XTERRA, Vehicle Identification
No.: SN1ED28Y34C659321 (the “Vehicle”); Simple Interest Retail
Installment Contract dated September 9, 2004 (the “Agreement”)

Dear Ms. Bloom:

This firm represents NMAC, the assignee of the referenced Agreement, and thus holds a lien on
the Vehicle which you purchased from Team Motor Sales, Inc.

Your failure to make all payments when due constitutes a default under the Agreement.
Accordingly, NMAC hereby elects, as it is entitled to do under the Agreement, to declare now
due and payable the entire balance due under the Agreement, exclusive of unearned interest. On
behalf of NMAC, we hereby demand payment, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement,

of $21,952.64 (the “Required Payment”), which represents the current unpaid balance of
principal and accrued and unpaid interest.

Unless, within thirty (30) days after your receipt of this letter, you dispute the validity of this
debt, or any portion thereof, the debt will be assumed to be valid. If you notify us in writing
within thirty (30) days after your receipt of this letter that the debt, or any portion thereof, is
disputed, we will obtain verification of the debt or a copy of any judgment against you, and we
will mail you a copy of such verification or judgment. Upon your written request within thirty

(30) days after your receipt of this letter, we will provide you with the name and address of the
orniginal creditor, if different from the current creditor.

The Agreement also provides that you will reimburse NMAC for expenses and reasonable
attorneys’ fees that it incurs in the enforcement of its rights under the Agreement, including costs
of repossession and disposition of the Vehicle. If further proceedings are necessary, these
additional fees and costs will be added to the amount due.

Your cashier’s or certified check for $21,952.64 should be made payable to the order of “Nissan

Motor Acceptance Corporation” and sent to the undersigned at LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC,
105 26th Street, Suite 203, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. In the alternative, you may contact the
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Page Two
July 20, 2006

undersigned to arrange for the turnover of the Vehicle, after the sale of which the Vehicle’s value
will be credited against the Required Payment, but you will continue to be liable for any
deficiency amount still due.

If you do not make the Required Payment as described in the preceding paragraph, NMAC may
exercise any and all rights and remedies that it deems necessary or appropriate under the
Agreement and applicable law, including, without limitation, recovering the Vehicle and
obtaining a judgment against you for any deficiency after sale of the Vehicle.

Nothing in this letter is intended to be a waiver or release of any rights or remedies that NMAC
has under the Agreement or applicable law, and all such rights and remedies are hereby expressly
reserved in their entirety.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT AND THAT ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. THIS
COMMUNICATION IS FROM A DEBT COLLECTOR.

Very truly yours,

LECIATRE GRIEWAHN & ScorT LLC

MEN

David A. Scott, Member

By:

cc:  Addressee (via First Class Mail)
NMAC Customer Account Representative (via email)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101888
NO: 06-1427-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION
VS.
DEFENDANT: SUSAN M. BLOOM

SHERIFF RETURN
]

NOW, September 05, 2006 AT 10:00 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON SUSAN M. BLOOM
DEFENDANT AT 313 KENT ST., CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
SUSAN M. BLOOM, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE
KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE LECLAIRE 3412 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS LECLAIRE 3412 23.34

FlLED

W52 em
SEP 06 20

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkijhs
Sheriff

Day of 2006




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
V.
SUSAN M. BLOOM,

Defendant.

A Al T S MU N NI N N W N NP N NP S N N N N N

No. 2006-1427-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff:
NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION

Counsel for Plaintiff:

David A. Scott
PA L.D. No. 17387

Charles J. LeClaire
PA I.D. No. 79473

LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC
105 26" Street, Suite 203
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 560-4422

F“_EDpd $30.00 AYYy

W150mn 148 %A\Q':a«»swfew&
0CT 112008 Nove Sode &

William A Shaw
Prasan~natarny Slerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

No. 2006-1427-CD
\2

SUSAN M. BLOOM,

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

To the Prothonotary of Clearfield County:

Please enter judgment for Plaintiff, Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation, and against
Defendant, Susan M. Bloom, for failure to answer or otherwise plead to the Complaint herein
within the time required by the applicable Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, and for failing
to respond or otherwise plead within the time set forth in the Important Notice served upon
Defendant pursuant to Rule 237.1 of the Pa R.C.P. Service of said Important Notice was made on
September 26, 2006 by regular mail and certified mail, as evidenced by the attached copy of such
Notice and the certified receipt therefor.

Please enter judgment in replevin for Plaintiff, Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation,
and against defendant, Susan M. Bloom, for immediate possession of the Vehicle described in the
Complaint herein, to wit: one (1) 2004 Nissan Xterra, VIN: SN1ED28Y34C659321; together with
judgment for $15,850, the value of same, in case Plaintiff cannot obtain possession thereof; and

Please enter judgment for money damages for Plaintiff, Nissan Motor Acceptance
Corporation, and against defendant, Susan M. Bloom, in the sum of $21,952.64, plus interest,
costs and attorney’s fees as prayed in the Complaint herein.

Respectfully submitted,

LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC

Dated: October 9, 2006 By: / M

Y David A. Scott
PA 1.D. No. 17387
105 26" Street, Suite 203
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Counsel for Plaintiff, Nissan Motor
Acceptance Corporation




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This 9th day of October, 2006 the undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Praecipe for Default Judgment was served on defendant, Susan M. Bloom, by first
class mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Susan M. Bloom
313 Kent Street
Curwensville, PA 16833-1234

2N\

~ =~

David A. Scott




IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE

CORPORATION, No. 2006-1427-CD

Plamtiff,

IMPORTANT NOTICE UNDER RULE

v 237.1

SUSAN M. BLOOM, Filed on Behalf of Plaintftf:
NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
Defendant. CORPORATION

Counsel for Plaintiff:

Dawvid A. Scott
PA 1.D. No. 17387

Charles J. LeClaire
PA 1.D. No. 79473

LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC
105 26™ Street, Suite 203
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 560-4422
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
No. 2006-1427-CD

V.

SUSAN M. BLOOM,

N N N N S S N N N S

Defendant.
IMPORTANT NOTICE

Susan Bloom
313 Kent Street
Curwensville, PA 16833-1234

Date of Notice: September 26, 2006

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN
DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU

WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO NOT HAVE A

LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU

WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
TELEPHONE: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51

LeClaire

By:

David A. Scott
PA 1.D.No. 17387

105 26™ Street, Suite 203

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Counsel for Nissan Motor Acceptance
Corporation
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA %

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
V.
SUSAN M. BLOOM,

Defendant.
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No. 2006-1427-CD

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff:
NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION

Counsel for Plaintiff:

David A. Scott
PA 1.D. No. 17387

Charles J. LeClaire
PA 1.D. No. 79473

LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC
105 26™ Street, Suite 203
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 560-4422

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original

stctement fily s ihis case.
0CT 112006
Attest. lowt_ 2.
Prothonotary/

Clerk of Courts '



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
No. 2006-1427-CD

V.

SUSAN M. BLOOM,

N N N N N N N N o e’

Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

To the Defendant:
Susan M. Bloom
313 Kent Street
Curwensville, PA 16833-1234

NOW THIS { [4hday of October, 2006:

Please take notice that judgment in replevin was entered against you and in favor of Plaintiff, Nissan Motor
Acceptance Corporation, for immediate possession of one (1) 2004 Nissan Xterra, VIN
5SN1ED28Y34C659321; together with judgment in the amount of $15,850.00, the value of the aforesaid

vehicle in case Plaintiff cannot obtain possession thereof: and further

Please take notice that judgment for money damages was entered against you and in favor of Plaintiff,
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation, in the sum of $21,952.64, plus interest, costs and attorney’s fees.

Cotr AL

PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2006-01427-CD
Real Debt: $21,952.64
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: $

Susan M. Bloom Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 11, 2006

Expires: October 11, 2011

(e L

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this October 11, 2006

sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ke ok ok ok sk ok ok 3k ok 3k ok e 2k 3k sk sk s ke sk ok Sk o s ok ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ke ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok sk sk sk ke sk ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok o sk ok s ok ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on s , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



LECLAIRE GRIEWAHN & SCOoTT LLC
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW

SUITE 203
DAVID A. SCOTT 105 26™ STREET PHONE: (412) 560-4422
MEMBER PITTSBURGH, PA 15222 scott@lg-law.com

October 9, 2006

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re.: Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation v. Susan M. Bloom
No. 2006-1427-CD

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed in connection with the referenced matter are the original and copy of Plaintiff’s
Praecipe for Default Judgment, and two (2) copies of the Notice of Entry of J udgment. Our
check for $20.00 payable to the Prothonotary for the filing fee is also enclosed.

Please enter judgment as requested and date stamp and return one copy of the Praecipe and the
Notice of Entry in the self addressed stamped return envelope enclosed. Please mail a copy of
the completed Notice of Entry of J udgment to the defendant. A stamped envelope addressed to
the Defendant is enclosed for your convenience.

Also enclosed is an Affidavit of Non-Military Service in connection with this matter.
Thank you for your assistance and please contact me if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

LECLAIRE GRIEWAHN & SCOTT LLC

By N

David A. Scott
Member of the Firm

Enclosures as noted



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
V.
SUSAN M. BLOOM,

Defendant.
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No. 2006-1427-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY
SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of Plaintiff:
NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION

Counsel for Plaintiff:

David A. Scott
PA 1.D. No. 17387

Charles J. LeClaire
PA 1.D. No. 79473

LeClaire Griewahn & Scott LLC
105 26™ Street, Suite 203

Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 560-4422

FILEDrS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
No. 2006-1427-CD

V.

SUSAN M. BLOOM,

N N N N N N Nt N N e

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
:SS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

David A. Scott, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is authorized
to make this Affidavit on behalf of Plaintiff; and that the defendant herein, Susan M. Bloom, is
not in the Military Service of the United States, nor any State or Territory thereof or its allies, as
defined in the Solders’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 and/the/Amendments thereto based
upon the attached Military Status Report issued by the Departmfent ff Defense Manpower Data
Center dated October 9, 2006.

Sworn to and Subscribed before
me this T day of October, 2006

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

m Charis J. L sy Seal
; - ire, Notary Public
. City Of Pittsburgh, Al
&\ CC \ My Commission Expitas oy oo

Notary Public — ~~

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries



*Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center OCT-09-2006 07:54:35

g8 Military Status Report

¥ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

< Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

BLOOM Susan Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

g .y D

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR .html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided
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by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID:OIRQPRCIZL

httos://www.dmdc.osd.mil/owa/scra/scra.nre  Select 10/9/2006



